

11/22/16

Omnibus KCCP Ordinance
Changes

cmj

Sponsor: Dembowski

Proposed No.: 2016-0155

1 **AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2016-0155, VERSION 2**

2 On page 14, line 300, strike "except as permitted in subsection B.5, 10. and 12. of this
3 section", and insert "except as permitted in subsection B.~~((5, 10.))~~ 9. and ~~((12.))~~ 11. of
4 this section"

5
6 On page 17, line 368, after "before", delete "to", and insert "~~((to))~~"

7
8 On page 17, line 373, delete "RP-307", and insert "~~((RP-307))~~ I-207"

9
10 On page 17, after line 377, insert:

11 "SECTION 8. Ordinance 4461, Section 10, amended, and K.C.C. 20.22.150 are
12 hereby amended to read as follows:

13 When the examiner issues a recommendation regarding an application for a zone
14 reclassification of property, the recommendation shall include findings on whether the
15 application meets both of the following:

16 A. The proposed rezone is consistent with the King County Comprehensive Plan;
17 and

18 B.1. The property is potentially zoned for the reclassification being requested;

19 2. An adopted subarea plan, subarea study or area zoning specifies that the
20 property shall be subsequently considered through an individual reclassification
21 application; or

22 3. The requested reclassification is based on changed conditions."
23

24 Beginning on page 17, line 378, strike everything through page 19, line 402,
25 Renumber the remaining sections consecutively and correct any internal references
26 accordingly.
27

28 In Attachment A, King County Comprehensive Plan - 2016 Update, dated September 20,
29 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments, correct any scrivener's errors,
30 update the table of contents as necessary and delete the line numbers.
31

32 In Attachment B, Appendix - Land Use and Zoning Amendments, dated September 1,
33 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments and correct any scrivener's
34 errors.
35

36 Delete Attachment C, Technical Appendix A – Capital Facilities, dated September 1,
37 2016, and insert Attachment C, Technical Appendix A – Capital Facilities, dated
38 November 21, 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments, update the table
39 of contents as necessary and correct any scrivener's errors.
40

41 Delete Attachment D, Technical Appendix B - Housing, dated September 1, 2016, and
42 insert Attachment D, Technical Appendix B - Housing, dated November 21, 2016,

engross the changes from any adopted amendments, update the table of contents as necessary, and correct any scrivener's errors.

Delete Attachment E, Technical Appendix C - Transportation, dated September 1, 2016, and insert Attachment E, Technical Appendix C - Transportation, dated November 21, 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments, update the table of contents as necessary and correct any scrivener's errors.

Delete Attachment F, Technical Appendix C1 – 2016 Transportation Needs Report, dated September 1, 2016, and insert Attachment F, Technical Appendix C1 – 2016 Transportation Needs Report, dated November 21, 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments, update the table of contents as necessary and correct any scrivener's errors.

Delete Attachment G, Technical Appendix C2 – Regional Trail Needs Report, dated September 1, 2016, and insert Attachment G, Technical Appendix C2 – Regional Trail Needs Report, dated November 21, 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments, update the table of contents as necessary and correct any scrivener's errors.

Delete Attachment H, Technical Appendix D – Growth Targets and the Urban Growth Area, dated September 1, 2016, and insert Attachment H, Technical Appendix D – Growth Targets and the Urban Growth Area, dated November 21, 2016, engross the

changes from any adopted amendments, update the table of contents as necessary and correct any scrivener's errors.

Delete Attachment I, Technical Appendix R – Public Outreach for the Development of the 2016 Comprehensive Plan, dated September 1, 2016, and insert Technical Appendix R – Public Outreach for the Development of the 2016 Comprehensive Plan, dated November 21, 2016, engross the changes from any adopted amendments and correct any scrivener's errors.

Delete Attachment J, Skyway-West Hill Action Plan, dated March 1, 2016.

EFFECT: This amendment:

- **Makes technical corrections to K.C.C. 20.18.030.**
- **Adds a reference to subarea studies in K.C.C. 20.22.150, consistent with related changes in the 2016 Comprehensive Plan.**
- **Removes the decodification and repeal of K.C.C. 20.54.**
- **Makes technical corrections to the technical appendices.**
- **Removes Skyway-West Hill Action Plan (SWAP).**